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The Landscape Architecture Accreditation Board (LAAB) requires accredited
programs to provide reliable information to the public. This information is
intended to help potential students make informed application decisions.

ACCREDITATION

Morgan State University’s Master of Landscape Architecture (MLA) program is a professional degree track within the Department of
Graduate Built Environment Studies and the School of Architecture + Planning. The program is accredited by the Landscape Architecture
Accreditation Board (LAAB). For more information about LAAB, its mission, and accreditation see:
http://www.asla.org/accreditationlaab.aspx.

ABOUT THE PROGRAM

The Master of Landscape Architecture Program offers students a city-oriented focus. The program challenges students to solve complex
problems dealing with population density, architectural context, environmental systems, and public infrastructure. These interwoven
physical systems underpin the important social, economic, and political layers of the urban landscape. The City of Baltimore offers faculty
and students an unparalleled range of environments for study and research. These include waterfronts, commercial centers, residential
neighborhoods, and urban/suburban edge-growth conditions. The graduate landscape architecture program at Morgan State offers a
design-based, multi-disciplinary education supported by allied graduate programs in architecture and city and regional planning.
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ESTIMATED COST OF ATTENDANCE
(Fall 2021 - Spring 2022)

Tuition & Fees
(annual @ 15 credits / semester)

Books & Supplies

(annual)

University Room & Board
(annual @ most expensive plans)

Transportation
(annual)

Health Insurance
(annual / optional)

Misc. / Personal

TOTAL

Graduate Student
(Maryland Resident)
$16,095.00
$2,000.00
$13,198.00
$1,500.00

$1,023.00

$2,500.00

$36,316.00

Graduate Student
(Non-Maryland Resident)
$29,265.00
$2,000.00
$13,198.00
$1,500.00

$1,023.00

$2,500.00

$49,486.00

For more information on the cost of attendance & other financial matters, please see:
http.//www.morgan.edu/administration/finance _and management/office of the bursar.htmi.




STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT
(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

Student Enrollment
#

Degrees Conferred
#)

Graduation Rate
(MLA & MSLA)

(% of AY cohort who
graduated within ‘X’ years)

1-Year Retention Rate
(MLA & MsLA)

(% of AY cohort who returned
to the program in the following
year)

Avg. # Credits Taken
(MLA & MSLA)

AY AY AY AY AY
20/21 19/20 18/19 17/18 16/17

MLA 20 12 10 12 18

MSLA 1

MLA 3 3 6 3

MSLA

2 years

3 years

4 years

5 years

98 93 87 87 81

AY
15/16

22

10

8.3

AY
14/15

22

9.8

AY AY AY AY
1314 1213 112 1011
22 25 19 21

1

4 7 2 8
10.7 10.0 10.1 8.9

AY
09/10

21

9.4



STUDENT

DEMOGRAPHICS
(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

Gender
# (%)

Male

Female

Ethnic Origin
# (%)

Am Indian /
Alaskan
Native

Asian

Black or
African-
American

Hawaiian -
Pacific
Islander

Hispanic /
Latino

Multi-Racial
Other/

Unknown

White

Residency
# (%)

Maryland

Non-MD

Int’l

AY
20/21

7
(35)

13
(65)

3
(15)

8
(40)

(%)

8
(40)

16
(80)

2
(10)

2
(10)

AY
19/20

3
(25)

9
(75)

1
(8)

1
(8)

2
(17)

8

AY
18/19

2
(20)

8
(80)

1
(10)

2
(20)

7

AY
17/18

4
(33)

8
(66)

3
(25)

9

(67) (70) (79)

9 9 11
(75) (90) (92)
1 1 1
() (100 (8
2
(17)

AY
16/17

AY
15/16

AY
14/15

11

AY
13/14

13

AY
12/13

14

AY
11/12

7

AY
10/11

11

AY
09/10

8

(61) (70) (48) (57) (56) (37) (52) (38)

11 16
7 7
(39) (30)
2
(9)
6 5

12

10

11

12

10

13

(62) (43) (44) (63) (48) (62)

2
(8)

9

6

5

4

1
(%)

4

1
(%)

5

(34) (21) (40) (26) (20) (21) (19) (24)

12

16

12

1
(4)

16

0
0)

20

1
(%)

14

1
(%)

15

1
(%)

14

(66) (70) (52) (70) (80) (74) (71) (66)

15 19 20 21 24 17 19 17
(83) (83) (87) (91) (96) (66) (90) (81)
2 3 3 2 1 2 1 3
(11) (13) (13) (9) (4) (11) (5) (14)
1 1 1 1
6) (4 (5 (5



EMPLOYMENT &

LICENSURE
(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

Degrees Conferred

(#
MLA
MSLA
Licensure Status
(graduates from AY__)
# (%)
Not Yet
Qualified for
Exam
Qualified for
Exam
Passed Exam

Licensed Prior
to Morgan

Present Occupation
# (%)

Advanced
Study /
Research

Land. Hort. /
Design Build

Non-Profit /
Comm. Dev.
Other
Private
Practice
Public Practice
Retired

Teaching

Unknown

AY
20/21

(0)

(0)

AY
19/20

AY
18/19

(0)

(0)

Ay Ay
17718 16/17
6 3
6 3

1
(0)
4 1
© (0
1
(0)
1

(0)

AY
15/16

10

10

()

()

()

()

AY AY AY AY AY AY
14/15 13/14 12/13 11/12 10/11 09/10

1
1 1
(25) (17)
2 1 1
(50) (14) (17)
0 1 1
) (14 (12)
1 1 1 1
) (25 (50) (12)
2 3 3 3
(0) (43) (38) (50)
1 1 3
(0) (50) (38)
1
(17)
2
(29)



