LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

at Morgan State University

rev. 15 December 2021

The Landscape Architecture Accreditation Board (LAAB) requires accredited programs to provide reliable information to the public. This information is intended to help potential students make informed application decisions.

ACCREDITATION

Morgan State University's Master of Landscape Architecture (MLA) program is a professional degree track within the Department of Graduate Built Environment Studies and the School of Architecture + Planning. The program is accredited by the Landscape Architecture Accreditation Board (LAAB). For more information about LAAB, its mission, and accreditation see: http://www.asla.org/accreditationlaab.aspx.

ABOUT THE PROGRAM

The Master of Landscape Architecture Program offers students a city-oriented focus. The program challenges students to solve complex problems dealing with population density, architectural context, environmental systems, and public infrastructure. These interwoven physical systems underpin the important social, economic, and political layers of the urban landscape. The City of Baltimore offers faculty and students an unparalleled range of environments for study and research. These include waterfronts, commercial centers, residential neighborhoods, and urban/suburban edge-growth conditions. The graduate landscape architecture program at Morgan State offers a design-based, multi-disciplinary education supported by allied graduate programs in architecture and city and regional planning.

ESTIMATED COST OF ATTENDANCE

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT

STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT & LICENSURE DATA

ESTIMATED COST OF ATTENDANCE

(Fall 2021 - Spring 2022)

	Graduate Student (Maryland Resident)	Graduate Student (Non-Maryland Resident)
Tuition & Fees (annual @ 15 credits / semester)	\$16,095.00	\$29,265.00
Books & Supplies (annual)	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
University Room & Board (annual @ most expensive plans)	\$13,198.00	\$13,198.00
Transportation (annual)	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Health Insurance (annual / optional)	\$1,023.00	\$1,023.00
Misc. / Personal	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
TOTAL	\$36,316.00	\$49,486.00
(annual / optional) Misc. / Personal	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00

For more information on the cost of attendance & other financial matters, please see: http://www.morgan.edu/administration/finance_and_management/office_of_the_bursar.html.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT

(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

		AY 20/21	AY 19/20	AY 18/19	AY 17/18	AY 16/17	AY 15/16	AY 14/15	AY 13/14	AY 12/13	AY 11/12	AY 10/11	AY 09/10
Student Enrollment (#)													
	MLA	20	12	10	12	18	22	22	22	25	19	21	21
	MSLA	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0
Degrees Conferred (#)													
	MLA	3	0	3	6	3	10	4	4	7	2	8	6
	MSLA	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Graduation Rate (MLA & MSLA) (% of AY cohort who graduated within 'x' years)													
	2 years	р	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p
	3 years	р	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p
	4 years	р	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p
	5 years	р	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p
1-Year Retention Rate (MLA & MsLA) (% of AY cohort who returned to the program in the following year)													
		р	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p	p
Avg. # Credits Taken (MLA & MSLA)													
		9.8	9.3	8.7	8.7	8.1	8.3	9.8	10.7	10.0	10.1	8.9	9.4

STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS

(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

,													
		AY 20/21	AY 19/20	AY 18/19	AY 17/18	AY 16/17	AY 15/16	AY 14/15	AY 13/14	AY 12/13	AY 11/12	AY 10/11	AY 09/10
Gender # (%)													
	Male	7 (35)	3 (25)	2 (20)	4 (33)	11 (61)	16 (70)	11 (48)	13 (57)	14 (56)	7 (37)	11 (52)	8 (38)
	Female	13 (65)	9 (75)	8 (80)	8 (66)	7 (39)	7 (30)	12 (52)	10 (43)	11 (44)	12 (63)	10 (48)	13 (62)
Ethnic Origin # (%)													
	Am Indian / Alaskan Native	0 (0)	1 (8)	<i>(</i> 0)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	2 (9)	2 (8)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (5)	1 (5)
	Asian	3 (15)	1 (8)	1 (10)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)
	Black or African- American	8 (40)	2 (17)	2 (20)	3 (25)	6 (34)	5 (21)	9 (40)	6 (26)	5 (20)	4 (21)	4 (19)	5 (24)
	Hawaiian - Pacific Islander	0 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)
	Hispanic / Latino	1 (5)	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	1 (5)	1 (5)							
	Multi-Racial	0 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)						
	Other / Unknown	0 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (4)	0 (0)	1 (5)	0 (0)	0 (0)				
	White	8 (40)	8 (67)	7 (70)	9 (75)	12 (66)	16 (70)	12 (52)	16 (70)	20 (80)	14 (74)	15 (71)	14 (66)
Residency # (%)													
	Maryland	16 (80)	9 (75)	9 (90)	11 (92)	15 (83)	19 (83)	20 (87)	21 (91)	24 (96)	17 (66)	19 (90)	17 (81)
	Non-MD	2 (10)	1 (8)	1 (10)	1 (8)	2 (11)	3 (13)	3 (13)	2 (9)	1 (4)	2 (11)	1 (5)	3 (14)
	Int'l	2 (10)	2 (17)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (6)	1 (4)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (5)	1 (5)

EMPLOYMENT & LICENSURE

(AY 2009/10 - AY 2020/21)

(AT 2009/10 - AT 2020/21)													
		AY 20/21	AY 19/20	AY 18/19	AY 17/18	AY 16/17	AY 15/16	AY 14/15	AY 13/14	AY 12/13	AY 11/12	AY 10/11	AY 09/10
Degrees Conferred (#)													
	MLA	3	0	3	6	3	10	4	4	7	2	8	6
	MSLA	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
Licensure Status (graduates from AY_) # (%)													
	Not Yet Qualified for Exam	3	0	3	6	3	10	3	4	7	2	8	6
	Qualified for Exam	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Passed Exam	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0
	Licensed Prior to Morgan	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Present Occupation # (%)													
	Advanced Study / Research	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (25)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (17)						
	Land. Hort. / Design Build	1 (0)	0 (0)	1 (0)	0 (0)	1 (0)	3 (0)	0 (0)	2 (50)	1 (14)	0 (0)	0 (0)	1 (17)
	Non-Profit / Comm. Dev.	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	1 (14)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (12)	0 (0)
	Other	<i>O (0)</i>	<i>O (0)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (0)	1 (0)	1 (0)	1 (25)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (50)	1 (12)	0 (0)
	Private Practice	2 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	2 (0)	4 (0)	1 (0)	5 (0)	2 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	3 (43)	<i>O (O)</i>	3 (38)	3 (50)
	Public Practice	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (0)	1 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (0)</i>	1 (50)	3 (38)	0 (0)
	Retired	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	0 (0)
	Teaching	0 (0)	1 (17)										
	Unknown	0 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	1 (0)	0 (0)	<i>O (O)</i>	2 (29)	0 (0)	0 (0)	0 (0)